

09-5172-cv(L)

10-992(CON)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



ACORN, ACORN INSTITUTE, INC., and MHANY MANAGEMENT, INC.,
f/k/a NEW YORK ACORN HOUSING COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—against—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, SHAUN DONOVAN, Secretary of the Department of Housing and Urban Development, PETER ORSZAG, Director Office of Management and Budget, TIMOTHY R. GEITHNER JR., Secretary of the Department of Treasury of the United States, LISA P. JACKSON, Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency, GARY LOCKE, Secretary of Commerce, and ROBERT GATES, Secretary of Defense,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 274-4241

CHARLES S. SIMS
ANNA G. KAMINSKA
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1585 Broadway
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument.....5

I. The Bill of Attainder Clauses Play a Vital Structural Role in Our
Constitutional System5

II. The Structural Role and Underlying Purpose of the Bill of Attainder
Clauses Warrant a Functional, Rather than Formal, Approach in
Reviewing Challenged Legislation.....9

III. The Denial of Eligibility for Government Benefits to Enumerated
Persons or Entities Implicates the Bill of Attainder Clause12

IV. Legislation Challenged on Bill of Attainder Grounds Requires More
Than Just A Rational Nonpunitive Purpose13

Conclusion18

Appendix 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	12
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	15
<i>Con. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867)	9, 10
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	10, 11
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	12
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	14
<i>SBC Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 1998)	16

<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>World Fuel Corp. v. Geithner</i> , 568 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2009)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 10, cl. 1	5
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 9, cl. 3	1, 5
U.S. CONST., art. III, § 2.....	2, 7

STATUTES AND RULES

21 U.S.C. §§ 1901–08.....	17
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Second Circuit Local Rule 29.1	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMAR, AKHIL REED, <i>AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY</i> (2005)	5
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Attainder and Amendment 2: Romer’s Rightness</i> , 95 MICH. L. REV. 203 (1996).....	7, 14

Comment, <i>The Bounds of Legislative Specification: A Suggested Approach to the Bill of Attainder Clause</i> , 72 YALE. L.J. 330 (1962)	8, 13
Dershowitz, Alan M., <i>Visibility, Accountability and Discourse as Essential to Democracy: The Underlying Theme of Alan Dershowitz's Writing and Teaching</i> , 71 ALB. L. REV. 731 (2008)	8
Ely, John Hart, <i>United States v. Lovett: Litigating the Separation of Powers</i> , 10 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 1 (1975).....	13
Madison, James, THE FEDERALIST NO. 44 (Terrence Ball ed., 2003)	6
TRIBE, LAURENCE H., AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988)	7, 13, 15, 17
